
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020) came into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable 
councils to hold remote committee meetings during the Covid 19 
pandemic period. This is to ensure local authorities can conduct 
business during this current public health emergency. 
 
This meeting of Audit Committee will be held remotely under 
these regulations, via the Zoom application and will be webcast 
to ensure accessibility by the public and press. 

Please ask for: 
Jonah Anthony 

 
 

12 January 2021 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Wednesday 20 January 2021 at 7.30 pm 
on Zoom. 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 28 
September 2020 (previously circulated). 
 

Public Document Pack



4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

7.   RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which brings to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management Team and Heads of 
Service. These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in November 
2020 and reflect the assessments in place for the quarter October 2020 to January 
2021. 
 

8.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service which provides an update on the 
progress in delivering the Annual Audit Plan for 2020-21 as at 8 January 2021. 
 

9.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended. 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

PART II 
 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
 
 



Circulation: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 
S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Birleson 
J.Boulton 
 

L.Chesterman 
F.Marsh 
J.Skoczylas 
 

    
 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Jonah 
Anthony, Principal Governance Officer at democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main author: Andy Cremer 
Executive Member: Councillor Fiona Thomson 

       
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – JANUARY 2021 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE) 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the current strategic risks facing the Council, as 
determined by Corporate Management Team.  These risks have been reviewed at the 
performance clinic in November 2020 and reflect the assessments in place for the quarter 
October 2020 to January 2021.  These risks have been checked subsequent to the 
performance clinic to ensure that risk commentaries are up to date and Members have the 
latest possible information.  The strategic risks and top operational risks have also been 
available on the Member Information Hub to facilitate scrutiny. 

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members  are asked to: 

• Note the attached current Strategic Risk Register; 

• Note comments in respect of each risk where shown. 

 
3 Explanation 

3.1 Appendix A shows the strategic risk register.  Each strategic risk has ownership by a 
Corporate Director and an Executive Member.  The risk scoring table is as follows and 
shows the new impact2 x likelihood methodology: 

 

 

3.2 In October 2020 a revised reporting mechanism was agreed for risks.  The existing 
procedure could lead to a significant delaying reporting risks through CMT, Cabinet and 
ultimately to Audit Committee.  The new procedure improves the efficiency of the procedure 
by making use of the Member Information Hub at an early stage to enable scrutiny by 

Likelihood 

Im
pa

ct
 

 

25 

16 

9 

4 

1 

50 

32 

18 

8 

2 

75 

48 

27 

12 

3 

100 

64 

36 

16 

4 

125 

80 

45 

20 

5 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Members, then a review of risks before they go to Audit Committee.  This will compress the 
timescale significantly, improve scrutiny, and also ensure that Members of Audit Committee 
receive more recently updated risk information, which will support them in their oversight 
role of internal controls and risk management as ‘those charged with governance’. 

4 Legal Implications 

4.1 The Accounts and Audi
[...]
s

Nick Long Resilience - Business Continuity  Management Process

Resilience - Care of  People Plan

Resilience - Crisis Support Team

Resilience - Extended Floodline

Resilience - Local Resilience Forum

Resilience - Resilient Telecommunications

Resilience - Training and Exercising

Resilience - WHBC Emergency  Plan

Current Score
25

Indicator
3

Probability

1
 

Impact

5
 

Comment: The council remains a key  member of  the local
resilience f orum and the Corporate Director (Public Protection,
Planning and Gov ernance) represents the 10 district and
borough councils on the strategic coordinating group that has
been set up to respond to the current Cov id-19 pandemic.
Other of f icers are also inv olv ed in v arious LRF sub-groups
and cells set up as part of  this response, as well as
representing WHBC on groups set up as part of  the recent EU
transition work. Routine plan rev iews hav e slipped but they
remain f it f or purpose. There will be a huge amount of  learning
as we recov er f rom the pandemic, and our plans will be f ully
and thoroughly  rev iewed as part of  this, and will incorporate
changes in working practices that hav e been implemented, f or
example use of  Microsof t Teams and remote working. The
recent f ire in Hatf ield required plans to be activ ated. The
response by  WHBC went v ery  well and giv es assurance that
our current emergency  plan and reception centre plan f unction
as they  should.

Description of Risk Risk Manager Controls

Strategic - Health and Saf ety  Description: Failure to maintain
an adequate and ef f ectiv e saf ety  management sy stem within
the Council, including structures, processes, control measures
and allocation of  responsibilities and ensuring competence of
employ ees, contractors and serv ice prov iders.
Consequences: H&S - Injuries and ill health, Lost productiv ity,
Sickness absence, Legal - Litigation, Interv ention by
regulatory  bodies, Reputational damage

Nick Long H&S - Collectiv e Responsibility  o
[...]
lso continue.
Regular updates are also prov ided to all of f icers and
members on all key  matters related to COVID-19.

P
age 12



Description of Risk Risk Manager Controls

Strategic - ICT Failure Description: Critical f ailure of  ICT
serv ices, f or example due to v irus attack or ransomware v irus
attacks. These target computers running Microsof t Windows.
Consequences: ICT - loss of  serv ice

Ka Ng ICT - database updates

ICT - Disaster Recov ery  Plan

ICT - ICT Strategy

ICT - inf rastructure rev iew

ICT - malware detection

ICT - PSN Compliance Testing

ICT - Temporary  PSTN connection

Current Score
75

Indicator
1

Probability

3
 

Impact

5
 

Comment: There is a continual battle against attacks, but we
hav e a large number of  robust controls, sy stems and
processes in place in order f or us to be as protected as
reasonably  possible, and risk is signif icantly  reduced because
of  this. During quarter 3 the team: -arranged additional cy ber
security  training v ia webinar which was well attended -
completed the regular penetration testing of  the network and
of  new sy stems -registered with the national cy ber security
centre f or early  warning notif ications -rev iewed and f ollowed
LGA adv ice f ollowing a cy ber incident at another local
authority  The COVID19 pandemic increased the need f or new
way s of  working, including increased remote working, and with
this comes increased risks. These risks are being proactiv ely
rev iewed and managed, with management regularly  discussing
these updates with the team.

Description of Risk Risk Manager Controls

Strategic - Data Protection Description: TheGeneral Data
Protection Regulations (GDPR) replaced the prev ious Data
Protection Act f rom May  18. It contains onerous obligations
that had an immediate impact. As we handle people’s data we
are responsible f or keeping it saf e. Consequences: Legal -
Litigation, Interv ention by  regulatory  bodies, Reputational
damage, Legal - challenge, Additional
[...]
endations 
2.7  Medium Priority Recommendations 
2.10  Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2020/21 Audit Plan 
 
B   2020/21 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 

Management 
 
C Implementation Status of Outstanding Medium 

Priority Recommendations as at 05 January 
2021  

 
D Assurance and Finding Definitions 2020/21 
  

Page 22



 
Page 3 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report details: 

 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 as at 8 January 2021. 
b) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the approved 

2020/21 Audit Plan. 
c) Proposed amendments to the 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan report. 
d) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
e) An update on performance management information as at 8 January 2021. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 19 March 2020. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan. This is the third report on the delivery of the 
2020/21 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that 

the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component 
of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed Annual Audit Plan. 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 8 January 2021, 68% of the 2020/21 Audit Plan days had been 

delivered (the calculation excludes contingency).   
 
2.2 The following final reports have been issued since 11 September 2020 (cut-off 

date for the SIAS Update Report for 28 September 2020 Audit Committee): 
 

Audit Title Date of Issue Assurance 
Level 

Number of 
Recommendations 

DFG Grant 
Certification September 2020 N/A N/A 

Disaster Recovery September 2020 Good 2 Low 

Regulating Private 
Housing September 2020 Satisfactory 3 Medium, 1 Low 

Page 23



 
Page 4 

 

Independent Living 
Service October 2020 Satisfactory 1 Medium, 1 Low 

Absence 
Management October 2020 Satisfactory 4 Medium 

GDPR November 2020 Good None 

IT Asset Management November 2020 Satisfactory 1 Medium, 3 Low 

Right to Buy Pooling December 2020 Good 2 Low 

Treasury 
Management 19/20 January 2021 Satisfactory 1 Medium, 2 Low 

Housing 
Development 
Company 

January 2021 Satisfactory 1 Medium, 1 Low 

 
Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates 
 

2.3 To help the Committee assess progress in delivering the 2020/21 Audit Plan, 
Appendix B details agreed start dates. These dates were agreed with 
management and resources allocated accordingly. This schedule was 
designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit plan through the year. 
 
Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 
 

2.4 Two days have been removed from the total allocation for the Council 
Website audit. This reduced the total audit budget for the review from 15 to 13 
days. These days have been reallocated to a new project entitled COVID-19 
Local Authority Compliance and Enforcement Grant. 

 
High Priority Recommendations 
 

2.5 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed by management. This includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations that have been made. It is Internal Audit’s responsibility to 
bring to Members’ attention the non-implementation of high priority 
recommendations. It is the responsibility of officers to implement the 
recommendations by the agreed date. 
 

2.6 There are no high priority recommendations that remain outstanding and we 
have not made any new high priority recommendations during 2020/21. 
 
Medium Priority Recommendations  
 

2.7 From 1 April 2019, SIAS has assumed responsibility for the co-ordination of 
following up the implementation status of Internal Audit medium priority 

Page 24



 
Page 5 

 

recommendations from the Council’s Principal Governance Officer. Internal 
Audit has worked with Council management to develop a database of audit 
recommendations, regardless of the recommendation priority, to monitor the 
implementation status and progress to date. It has been agreed with Council 
management that SIAS will follow up all recommendations made since 1 April 
2018. 
 

2.8 The table below outlines the ‘Medium’ priority recommendations that were 
followed up during this cycle: 
 

 
2.9 Appendix C details the implementation status of all ‘Medium’ priority 

recommendations that have not been fully implemented by the original target 
date, or for which no management response has been received at the date of 
this report. Appendix C has been abridged to fit this Progress Report, and the 
full database is maintained on a shared drive. This can be supplied by Council 
management on request, should it be required. A summary of the status of all 
‘Medium’ priority recommendations is set out in a table in Appendix C. 

 
Performance Management 
 

2.10 Performance indicators and associated targets are approved by the SIAS 
Board on an annual basis. As at 8 January 2021, actual performance for 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council against the targets that can be monitored in 
year is set out in the table below: 

 
Performance Indicator Annual 

Target 
Profiled 

Target to 8 
January 

2021 

Actual to  
8 January 2021 

1. Planned Days – percentage of 
actual billable days against 
planned chargeable days 
completed (excluding unused 
contingency) 

95% 
72% 

(200/ 279 
days) 

68% 
(190/ 279 days) 

2. Planned Projects – percentage 
of actual completed projects to 95% 

57% 
(13 / 23 
projects) 

52% 
(12 / 23 projects) 

Medium priority recommendations 
 

Not implemented by due date 

Total number o
[...]
s requiring completion 
Finalisation of Projects      2 Yes 2 Complete 
Total – Welwyn Hatfield 
B.C. 

 0 0 12 10 279  190  

 

P
age 29



APPENDIX B – 2020/21 AUDIT PLAN START DATES AGREED WITH MANAGEMENT 
 

 
Page 10 

 

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 

Housing Development Company 
Final Report Issued 

Housing Land Supply 
In Fieldwork 

Business World (Financial System) 
In Fieldwork 

Council Website 
ToR Issued 

Independent Living Service 
Final Report Issued 

Right to Buy Pooling 
Final Report Issued 

Treasury Management 
In Planning 

Lone Worker Devices 
ToR Issued 

Responsive Repairs 
Final Report Issued 

Building Services Asset 
Management 
Draft Report Issued 

Payroll 
TOR Issued 

Streetscene Contract Management 

GDPR 
Final Report Issued 

DFG Grant Certification 
Final Report Issued 

Revenues 
In Fieldwork 

Climate Change and Sustainability 
ToR Issued 

Disaster Recovery (moved from quarter 
2) 
Final Report Issued 

IT Asset Management (Moved from 
quarter 4) 

Final Report Issued 

Housing Benefit 
In Planning 

Food Safety 
Cancelled 

Regulating Private Housing 
Final Report Issued 

 
Housing Rents 
Draft Report Issued 

COVID-19 LA Compliance and 
Enforcement Grant 

Absence Management (moved from 
quarter 2) 
Final Report Issued 

   

2019/20 Projects requiring 
completion 
Complete 

   

P
age 30



APPENDIX C – STATUS OF OUTSTANDING MEDIUM PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS MADE SINCE 1 APRIL 2018 
 

 
Page 11 

 

Report Title 
and Date 

Recommendation Management Response Original 
Target 
Date 

Responding 
Officer 

Management 
Action Taken 
to Date 

Revised Target 
Date and 
Reason 

Status 

Fire Safety, 
September 
2018 

Monitoring of Actions identified 
through Fire Risk Assessments 
 
We recommend that the Council: 
- Upload all actions identified against 
each asset on Lifespan 
- Assign department action owners and 
due dates for completion 
- Ensure the status of actions identified 
from Fire Risk Assessments ar
[...]
 is largely working well in managing the key risks in scope, with some 
audit findings related to the current arrangements.   

Limited 
The system of internal control is only partially effective, with important audit findings in key areas. 
Improvement in the design and/or operation of the control environment is necessary to gain assurance 
risks are being managed to an acceptable level, and core objectives will be achieved. 

No The system of internal control has serious gaps, and controls are not effective in managing the key risks 
in scope. It is highly unlikely that core objectives will be met without urgent management intervention. 

    

Priority Level Definition 

Critical 
Audit findings which, in the present state, represent a serious risk to the organisation as a whole, i.e. 
reputation, financial resources and / or compliance with regulations. Management action to implement 
the appropriate controls is required immediately. 

High 
Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if untreated by 
management intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core service objectives at risk. Remedial 
action is required urgently. 

Medium Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of 
some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a timely manner. 

Low / Advisory 
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance 
the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is practically 
possible. 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 RISK MANAGEMENT
	7.Appendix A Strategic Risks January 21 FINAL
	7.Appendix B Top Operational Risks February 2021

	8 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Audit Committee 
20 January 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Wednesday 20 January 2021 at 
7.30 pm via Zoom. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 

 
  M.Birleson, J.Boulton, F.Marsh, J.Skoczylas, P.Hebden 

and M.Holloway 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillors 
SIAS 

D.Bell (Executive Member for Resources) 
M.Chalkley 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

R.Baker, Head of Resources 
A Cremer, Risk and Resilience Manager 
 

 
 

 
37. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

 
The following substitution had been made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules: 
 
Councillor P.Hebden for Councillor S.Markiewicz; and 
Councillor M.Holloway for Councillor L.Chesterman 
 

38. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absences was received from Councillor S.Markiewicz and 
Councillor L.Chesterman. 
  
 

39. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and noted by the Chairman. 
 

40. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance), which provided the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by the Corporate Management Team and 
Heads of Service. Following feedback from Members, the reporting process had 
changed and the report now reflected more up to date Risk assessments, 
avoiding the time lag previously experienced.  



- 2 - 
 
Audit Committee 
20 January 2021 
 

 
 

 
Members raised the following points and sought clarification: 
 

 It was noted that the report only captured the high rated risks, out of 
approximately 200 risks identified and monitored by Officers. 

 A number of the strategic risks related to EU transition areas, which 
Officers expected to reduce as the full impact of the new trading 
arrangements became known 

 A number of the strategic risks related to Covid-19 and the impacts of 
lockdown. This will continue to be monitored and assessed as the 
situation develops 

 Members noted the impact of Covid-19 on all council service areas and 
on the staff themselves. Members noted the Well-being measures being 
undertaken for staff working from home, and the specific measures being 
taken with those staff who had returned to work in person. 

 
RESOLVED: That the current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks 
be noted; together with comments in respect of each risk where shown. 
 

41. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Members received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which 
provided an update on the progress in delivering the Annual Audit Plan for 2020-
21 as at 8 January 2020. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 All audit reports completed thus far had provided assurance levels of 
either Good or Satisfactory. Members noted that this was a positive 
reflection on the work Officers were doing 

 Members noted that two days had been reallocated from the Website 
audit to a new project entitled COVID-19 Local Authority Compliance and 
Enforcement Grant 

 There were no high priority recommendations outstanding from 2019/20 
and no new high priority recommendations had been made in 2020/21 

 A large number of medium priority recommendations were followed up 
during the last cycle (37 in total). This was more of a reflection that 
progress and completion had not been recorded rather than actions had 
not been taken previously. This was reflected by the fact that 86.5% of the 
recommendations looked at had either been implemented or were no 
longer applicable 

 Implementation of the five outstanding medium priority recommendations, 
set out in Appendix C, had been delayed by the impact of Covid-19 and 
resources being stretched.  For example the delay to implementing the 
recommendations around Forward Planning for Apprenticeships was a 
direct consequence of HR officers having to focus on the well-being all 
staff and the administration of furloughed staff during the pandemic. 



- 3 - 
 
Audit Committee 
20 January 2021 
 

 
 

Members noted that a new Learning and Development officer had been 
appointed and would be taking this recommendation forward 

 It was noted that Performance Indicators showed as being on track, if not 
slightly ahead of expectation. It compared favourably with other areas of 
the SIAS partnership and was built on the good level of engagement 
received from Officers. There had been some postponements caused by 
resources being stretched in certain areas, but there were no concerns 
that the work would not be completed on time 

 On Appendix A, Members highlighted an omission for the revised target 
date for Monitoring of Actions identified through Fire Risk Assessment. 
This revised date would be circulated after the meeting 

 On Appendix A, Members noted the medium priority recommendation 
following the Housing Development Company report. It was confirmed 
that this concerned the need for Terms of Reference for the Stakeholder 
Group to be agreed, which was now in place 

 On Appendix A, Member noted the medium priority recommendation 
following the IT Asset Management report. It was confirmed how different 
assets were accounted for 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 7.53 pm 
JA 

 


